

WPSS No.40 of 2008

Hon'ble Tarun Agarwala, J.

Heard Mr. Jitendra Chaudhary, learned counsel for the petitioners and Mr. H. M. Raturi, learned Brief Holder for the State.

The advertisement was issued in the year 2006 inviting applications for the post of Assistant Teacher in L.T. Grade. One of the essential qualifications prescribed in the advertisement was that the applicant should have a B.Ed. degree from a University, which is recognized by the N.C.T.E. under the Act of 1993. The petitioner applied and her candidature was rejected on the ground that she does not possess the requisite qualification i.e. the degree from a University, which is recognized by the National Council for Teachers Education (N.C.T.E.). The petitioner, being aggrieved, has filed the present writ petition.

The only controversy, which engages the attention of the court is, whether the B.Ed. degree issued by the Bhartiya Shiksha Parishad, Uttar Pradesh, Lucknow to the petitioner is recognized by the N.C.T.E. The petitioner herself admits that this degree has not been recognized by the N.C.T.E. nor any averment has been made in the writ petition contrary to the ground for rejection of the petitioner's candidature.

In the light of the aforesaid, this court does not find any reason to interfere in the matter since the petitioner does not possess the requisite qualification. The writ petition fails and is dismissed.

(Tarun Agarwala, J.)

Dated 30.07.2012

LSR